प्रपक

महानिदेशक उच्चतर शिक्षा, हरियाणा, शिक्षा सदन, सैक्टर-5, पंचक्ला।

सेवा में

pegel.

Principal/President,

All Govt. Aided, Self Finance Degree, B.ed and Law Colleges in the state of Haryana.

यादी क्रमांक : 18/22-2021 C-II (3) दिनांक पंचक्ला ७५ / ०१ / २०२२

विषय:- Case No. CD-412/21 Amit Kumar Vs ACS Govt of Haryana Higher Education Department (for compliance of all provisions of RPwD Act, 2016).

उपरोक्त विषय के संदर्भ में।

विषयांकित मामले में आपको Court of state commissioner for the persons with disabilities Haryana, Social Justice and Empowerment Department, Sector-6, Panchkula द्वारा Case No. CD-412/21 Amit Kumar Vs ACS Govt of Haryana Higher Education Department में किए गए आदेश दिनांक 16.12.2021 की प्रति भेजते हुए लिखा जाता है कि आप अपने संस्थान में RPwD Act, 2016 के section 16 and 17 की compliance दृढता से करवानी सुनिश्चित करे।

उप-निदेशक-॥

कृतेः महानिदेशक उच्च्तर शिक्षा हरियाणा, <u></u>

पंचक्ला।

## IN THE COURT OF STATE COMMISSIONER FOR THE PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES HARYANA, SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPARTMENT, ANTODAYA BHAWAN, OPPOSITE COMMAND HOSPITAL, SECTOR 6, PANCHKULA Ph. No. 0172-2929467

Amit Kumar, Village Thrana, Tehsil Hansi, District. Hisar

...Complainant

Vs.
ACS, Govt. Haryana Higher Education Department

...Respondent

Case No. CD-4 2/21 Fixed for: 22.02.2022

Proceeding dated 16.12.2021

Present: Complainant in person through VC.

Kritika, Legal Assistant along with Smt. Rajesh Kumari, Superintendent for the respondents.

- 1. The complainant has submitted that as per Section 16 & 17 of RPwD Act, 2016, the respondents are duty bound to comply with the beneficial provision for the persons with disabilities in all the educational institutions either run by State Government or aided or recognized (self-financed). Hence the issues raised by him in the complaint are required to be addressed not only for him but all other similarly situated students studying in the various colleges and Universities of State Of Haryana.
- 2. The representatives for the respondents submit that they shall ensure the compliance of Section 16 and 17 of the RPwD Act, 2016 in letter and spirit and for that purpose shall take all necessary steps within a period of two months so that the compliance of all provisions of RPwD Act, 2016 are complied with w.e.f. session of 2022-23.

In view of above, the present case is adjourned to 22.02.2022 with a direction to the respondents to submit detailed reply supported with duly sworn affidavit of the competent authority specifying steps taken for the implementation of the provisions of RPwD Act, 2016 in all the colleges universities of Haryana either run by the State or aided or self-financed. It should also be mentioned in the aforesaid affidavit about the mechanism to ensure that no violation is made by any authority/college/University etc.

Raj Kumar Makkad State Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Haryana